An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streats St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

September 18, 1981

Ms. Carol Opsahl Goodhue City Clerk City Hall Goodhue, Minnesota 55027

Re: Docket Number A-3715

Ordinance Number 111

Phone: 296-2428

City of Goodhue

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Tatricia

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

> JATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 2 51981

Joen Anderson Shower

(REVISED 1/81)

Attorney

Municipality

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Clerk

PDL:mem

Souther-

ORDINANCE NO. 111

An Ordinance extending the corporate limits of the City of Goodhue to include certain unincorporated unplatted land not exceeding 200 acres abutting upon the city limits.

WHEREAS, a petition requesting annexation of the territory hereinafter described was duly presented to the council on the 11th day of June, 1980; and

WHEREAS, the petition was signed by all owners; and

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation have been received from the town board, or the governing body of any municipality whose boundaries abut upon the boundaries of the land to be annexed; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the petition abuts upon the city limits of the City of Goodhue at the westerly boundary thereof, and northerly of Gadient-Schulz Addition to the City of Goodhue, and none of it is presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city.

The council of the City of Goodhue, Minnesota, ordains: Section 1. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the territory described herein abuts upon the city limits and is about to become urban or suburban in character; and (2) that none of the territory is now included within the limits of any city.

Section 2. Territory annexed. The corporate limits of the city are hereby extended to include the unplatted land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the city as hereby annexed to and included within the city as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

Part of the East Half (E_2) of the Southeast Quarter (SE_4) of Section 20, in Township 111 North, Range 15 West, in the County of Goodhue, State of Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at a point 49.16 rods North of the southeast corner of said Section 20, running thence West 52.35 rods, thence North 45.84 rods, thence East 52.35 rods, thence South 45.84 rods to place of beginning.

Except that part of the East 300.00 feet thereof which lies South of a line 160.00 feet North of, as measured at a right angle to and parallel with the north line of Third Avenue, as now located and established.

Section 3. Filing. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file verified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Town Clerk, and the County Auditor.

> LATE OF MINNPROTI DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILFD SEP 2 31981 Gran Anderson Showe Secretary of Stare

> > 1325

Section 4. Effective date. This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3, and approval of the ordinance by the Minnesota Municipal Board. Adopted by the Council this <u>12th</u> day of <u>August</u> 1981.

Cure Opeale Attest.

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF GOODHUE CITY OF GOODHUE

CERTIFICATE

I, Carol Opsahl, City Clerk of the City of Goodhue, hereby certify that the above ordinance is a true and correct copy of the ordinance of the City Council of the City of Goodhue, Minnesota, adopted on August 12, 1981.

Dated: August <u>ノス</u>ス,1981 at Goodhue, Minnesota

Carol Opsahl

On this <u>JJM</u> day of August, 1981, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public, Carol Opsahl, known to me to be the City Clerk of the City of Goodhue, Minnesota, who executed the same as her free act and deed on behalf of the City of Goodhue.

* * 34

W. L. CHRISTIANSON NOTARY FUELIC - MINNESOTA **GOODHUE COUNTY** May Con

WATSON, SPEIGHT & GORMAN BENTLEY & CHRISTIANSON Attorneys at law

CLINTON R. BENTLEY WILLIAM L. CHRISTIANSON

August 14, 1981

OFFICES: 30 GOODHUE CO. NAT'L BANK BLDG. RED WING, MINNESOTA 55066 (612) 388-7131 GOODHUE STATE BANK BLDG. GOODHUE, MINNESOTA 55027 (612) 923-4458

Secretary of State Ms. Joan Anderson Growe State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55101

RE: Docket Number A-3175 Goodhue, Buck et al Petition

Dear Ms. Growe:

Enclosed herewith please find Certified Copy of the Ordinance Extending the Corporate Limits of the City of Goodhue to include certain Unincorporated Unplatted land not exceeding 200 Acres in area, abutting upon the city limits which was adopted by the council on the 12th day of August, 1981.

Yours truly,

BENTLEY, CHRISTIANSON, WATSON, SPEIGHT & GORMAN

By:

William L. Christianson City Attorney for the City of Goodhue

WLC:jeg Encl.